of the Valuation Date was 1.55, while the weighted average Leverage Ratio of the Concluded

Guideline Companies was 3.17.234 Additionally, House 5 held $107 million of non-restricted

cash, for a Cash Ratio of 27 percent, compared to eight percent for the Concluded Guideline

Companies as of the Valuation Date.235 House 5’s financial performance was adjusted to

reflect a higher Leverage Ratio and lower Cash Ratio, which had the effect of increasing the

valuation. By relevering the business, the resulting value derived is significantly increased.

The predicate assumption for re-levering is based on the assumption that the business would

be able to borrow more money to invest in the business. Accordingly, if the fraud and/or

Ponzi was known at that time, the ability to borrow additional funds for House 5 would have

been severely negatively impacted. See Appendix C for further detail.

294. Pro forma year end 2002 financial statements were derived by estimating income and expense

based on historical information adjusted for the recapitalization describe above and in greater

detail in Appendix C. PFI for the projection period was estimated by extrapolating growth in

revenue and expenses over the Projection Period. Below is a table of projected income and

expenses for the period from 2003-2007.236

234 The ratio of total assets to total liabilities. See page 8 of Appendix C.
235 The ratio of non restricted cash to total assets. See page 8 of Appendix C.
236 See Appendix C for assumptions related to this projection.

Expert Report of Bruce G. Dubinsky
Page 120 of 124

Table 12

Financial Metrics 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

($ in millions)
Pre-Comp Operating Income $58.5 $61.7 $64.8 $68.3 $72.0

Comp Expense 19.4 20.5 21.5 22.7 23.9

Adjustment -2.9 -3.1 -3.2 -3.4 -3.6

Net Compensation 16.5 17.4 18.3 19.3 20.3

EBIT $42.0 $44.3 $46.5 $49.0 $51.7

295. The estimated Fair Market Value of House 5 was then calculated as the sum of the present

value of the projected Free Cash Flows and the present value of the terminal value. The Fair

Market Value of House 5 on a marketable, controlling interest basis was estimated to be $460

million using the Income Approach and is predicated on the caveats detailed supra in

paragraphs 267 and 268. (See Appendix C for a detailed discussion of the valuation including

assumptions used and limiting conditions).

b. Guideline Company Method

296. A series of selection criteria were applied to publicly traded companies to derive a group of